and debt instruments classified as FVTOCI. Assets migrate through three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial
recognition.

Set out below are the IFRS 9 transition impact disclosures for the Group. Further details of the specific IFRS 9 accounting policies
applied in the current period are described in more detail in note 2.

The following table summarizes the classification and measurement impact as at 1 January 2018. Reclassifications represent
movements of the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities which have changed their classification. Remeasurement
represents changes in the carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities due to changes in their measurement.

 62

fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 3
1

De
ce

m
be

r 2
01

8
  (

co
nt

in
ue

d)

2 .
  S

UM
M

AR
Y

O
F

SI
GN

IF
IC

AN
T

AC
CO

UN
TI

N
G

PO
LI

CI
ES

  (
co

nt
in

ue
d)

(y
)

 IF
RS

 9
 t

ra
ns

it
io

n
im

pa
ct

 d
is

cl
os

ur
e

 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

  (
co

nt
in

ue
d)

63

Impairment allowance
under

IAS 39 as at
31 December 2017

Transition
Adjustments

Impairment allowance
under IFRS 9 as at

1 January 2018

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Cash and balances with central banks - 723 723

Due from Banks 104 1,938 2,042

Loans and advances measured at amortised cost 3,110,654 815,564 3,926,218

Investment securities at amortised cost - 9,571 9,571

Other assets - 14,409 14,409

Letter of credit, financial guarantees and
   undrawn loan commitments 10,818 54,199 65,017

Total allowance for credit losses 3,121,576 896,404 4,017,980

The following table is a comparison of impairment allowances determined in accordance with IAS 39 and IAS 37 to the corresponding
impairment allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

3   Financial risk management

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks and those activities involve the identification, evaluation, acceptance and
management of risks or combination of risks. Taking risk is core to the financial business, and the operational risks are an inevitable
consequence of being in business. The Group’s aim is therefore to achieve an appropriate balance between risk and return and minimise